

09-3007-cr

To Be Argued By:
S. DAVE VATTI

=====
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-3007-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

NICHOLAS ROJAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

S. DAVE VATTI
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. The evidence at trial.....	5
B. The court’s jury instructions and the jury’s verdict.....	13
C. The ruling and order denying the motion for judgment of acquittal.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	19
I. The jury could have reasonably inferred from the evidence, particularly the length of time for which Rojas’ had been a street level crack dealer for Colon and Colon’s provision of crack cocaine to Rojas on credit, that Rojas had joined and participated in the conspiracy with Colon.....	19

A. Relevant facts.....	19
B. Standard of review and governing law.....	19
1. Standard of review.....	19
2. Conspiracy Law under 21 U.S.C. § 846. . .	21
C. Discussion.....	34
1. Rojas knowingly and willfully participated in a conspiracy to distribute crack cocaine for profit.	24
2. The buyer-seller rule is inapplicable to the facts of this case.	28
a. The buyer-seller rule.....	28
b. Application of the <i>Hawkins</i> factors supports a finding that Rojas was a member of the charged conspiracy. . . .	32
c. <i>United States v. Gore</i> is inapplicable to the facts of this case.....	39
II. The district court properly recalled the jury to correct the initial mis-reading of the jury verdict form where the jury had not dispersed and had remained intact.....	42
A. Relevant facts.....	42

B. Standard of review and governing law..... 44

 1. Standard of review. 44

 2. Governing law..... 44

C. Discussion..... 45

 1. The district court properly recalled the jury
 where it had not dispersed and remained
 intact. 45

 2. Even if there was error in recalling the jury,
 any such error was harmless. 48

Conclusion..... 52

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).	22
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).	44
<i>State v. Colon</i> , 272 Conn. 106 (2004).	47
<i>Summers v. United States</i> , 11 F.2d 583 (4th Cir. 1926).	45, 47
<i>United States v. Agueci</i> , 310 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1962).	24
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 951 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1991).	48, 49
<i>United States v. Calabro</i> , 449 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1971).	23
<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 370 F.3d 303, 305 (2d Cir. 2004).	44

<i>United States v. Carbone</i> , 798 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1986).	38
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).	20, 22
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003).	20
<i>United States v. Dortch</i> , 5 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 1993).	38
<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004).	22
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 190 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999).	38
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998).	39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).	19
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 547 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174, 182 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 142 (2009).	20

<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam).	19
<i>United States v. Ivy</i> , 83 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1996).	28, 38
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).	19, 20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 549 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2008).	21
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).	20, 21
<i>United States v. Marinari</i> , 32 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir.1994).	47
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 944 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991).	28
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 645 (2009).	19
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992).	22
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 262 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1959).	23, 26

<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Russano</i> , 257 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1958).....	22
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>United States v. Sureff</i> , 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	44

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841.	4
21 U.S.C. § 843.	4, 11, 14
21 U.S.C. § 846.	4, 13, 14, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1291. ix
18 U.S.C. § 3231. ix

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. ix
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29. ix
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31. 44
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33. ix, 44
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. 44
